

No. 22-3075

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

DAVID SCHAFFNER, JR. and
THERESA SUE SCHAFFNER
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MONSANTO COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Pennsylvania,
No. 2:19-cv-1270-CRE (Eddy)

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES' PETITION FOR
PANEL REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC**

Leah M. Nicholls
PUBLIC JUSTICE
1620 L Street NW, Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-8600
LNicholls@publicjustice.net

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Rehearing En Banc Is Warranted Because the Panel Decision Conflicts with <i>Bates</i>	3
II. As <i>Bates</i> Made Clear, Congress Intended State Tort Law to Complement Federal Regulation Under FIFRA.	8
CONCLUSION	11
COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	2, 4–11
<i>Ferebee v. Chevron Chem. Co.</i> , 736 F.2d 1529 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	11
<i>Hardeman v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 997 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2834 (2022)	1
<i>Wisc. Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991).....	8, 10

STATUTES

7 U.S.C. § 136(q)(1)(G).....	2, 8
7 U.S.C. § 136a(f)(2)	5
7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(1)(E)	2
7 U.S.C. § 136v(a)	5
7 U.S.C. § 136v(b)	5, 6

OTHER AUTHORITY

Hursh, R.D., <i>Annotation, Liability of Manufacturer or Seller for Injury Caused by Animal Feed or Medicines, Crop Sprays, Fertilizers, Omsectocodes. Rodenticides, and Similar Products</i> , 81 A.L.R.2 138, 144 (1962).....	9–10
